## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL & APPEAL BOARD

Schiedmayer Celesta GmbH,	)							
Petitioner,	)							
V	)	Cancellation No. 92/061,215 Reg. No.: 3,340,759						
Piano Factory Group, Inc. and	)	Mark: SCHIEDMAYER						
Sweet 16 Musical Properties, Inc.	)	Registration Date: 11/20/2007						
	)							
Respondent.	)							
	)							

## PETITIONER'S PRE-TRIAL DISCLOSURES

April 19, 2017

Petitioner, Schiedmayer Celesta GmbH, herewith sets forth its Pre-Trial Disclosures in the subject cancellation proceeding:

## WITNESSES:

Elianne Schiedmayer c/o Schaeferhauser Str. 10/2 73240 Wendlingen Germany Telephone: 49-07024-501 98 40 Chief Executive Officer of Petitioner

Elianne Schiedmayer is expected to testify as to the history of the Schiedmayer name and trademark; the history of Schiedmayer Celesta GmbH and its predecessors in interest; the sales and promotion of Schiedmayer Celesta GmbH and its predecessors in interest and other testimony relevant to this proceeding. Elianne

Schiedmayer is expected to place into evidence exhibits including, but not limited to, sales invoices; summaries of sales throughout the United States; promotional material, including advertisements, historical information relating to the history of Schiedmayer and other exhibits generally in support of Petitioner's Petition for Cancellation.

Olga Fuchs c/o Striker, Striker & Stenby 103 East Neck Road Huntington, NY 11743 Telephone: 631-549-4700 Administrator

Olga Fuchs is expected to testify as to the fame and reputation of the SCHIEDMAYER trademark in the United States and the use of the trademark SCHIEDMAYER by Petitioner and others in commerce in the United States, including online references to Schiedmayer. Olga Fuchs is expected to place into evidence internet information generally relating to Schiedmayer in the United States including, but without limitation, Wikipedia summaries, Amazon.com information, Ebay information and other exhibits relating generally to use of the SCHIEDMAYER trademark in commerce in the United States.

Helga Kasinoff – Owner & Chief Executive Officer Kyril Kasinoff - Manager c/o Kasinoff Bluthner Piano Co. 337 N. Larchmont Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90004 Telephone: 323-466-7707

Helga and Kyril Kasinoff are expected to testify as to a visit by Glenn Treibitz to their showroom in August 2005, during which Glenn Treibitz moved a floor

model Schiedmayer Celesta from a back room to the showroom and listened to it being played at a facility offering Schiedmayer Celestas for sale. Helga and Kyril Kasinoff are expected to place into evidence a guestbook signature page signed by Glenn Treibitz, a photograph of Glenn Treibitz in the presence of a floor model Schiedmayer Celesta and a letterhead of Kasinoff Bluthner Piano Co. and other exhibits consistent therewith.

The said testimony of the above witnesses will be taken by deposition upon due notice or by Affidavit.

Respectfully submitted,

/Michael J. Striker/

Michael J. Striker Attorney for Petitioner Reg. No.: 27233 103 East Neck Road Huntington, NY 11743

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

	It	is	hereby	certifi	ed 1	that	а	true	and	comp	lete	copy	y of	the	atta	ach	ned
Petitioner's	Pre	-Tri	ial Discl	osure	was	s ser	ve	d upo	on co	ounsel	for	the F	Resp	onde	ent	at	his
address of r	ecoi	rd a	as follow	s:													

Adam@iptech.law

This 19 day of April, 2017.

Date: 04/19/2017 /Michael J. Striker/
Michael J. Striker